
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

GRINNELL MUTUAL)
REINSURANCE COMPANY,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
)
JOHN BEST, et al.,)
)
 Appellants.)

Case No. SC87199

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Daviess County, Missouri
The Honorable Gary D. Witt, Judge**

RESPONDENT CIRCUIT CLERK’S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

DAVID A. JOHNSTON
Missouri Bar No. 32192
Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	1
Table of Authorities	2
Statement of Facts	5
Argument	8
Standard of Review	8
Respondent’s Response to Appellants’ Point Relied On	8
A. The Takings Clause Requires that the Action Complained of Be Attributable to the State	12
B. The Takings Clause is a Compensatory Constitutional Provision Rather Than a Substantive Limit on Government Power	18
C. There is No Unconstitutional Taking Within the Meaning of the Takings Clause Unless the Property Owner is Entitled to Just Compensation	21
D. Section 483.310, RSMo 2000, does not violate due process rights established by either the federal or the state constitution	26
Conclusion	30
Certification of Service and Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	31

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Adickes v. S. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144, 90 S.Ct. 1598 (1970)	14
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255, 100 S.Ct. 2138 (1980)	20
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S.Ct. 977 (1999)	12-14, 16
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26, 75 S.Ct. 98 (1954)	10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991, 102 S.Ct. 2777 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715, 123 S.Ct. 1895 (2003)	26
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999)	19
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498, 118 S.Ct. 2131 (1998)	21, 24
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304, 107 S.Ct. 2378 (1987)	19
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149, 98 S.Ct. 1729 (1978)	14
<i>Frazer v. Partney</i> , 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1958)	28
<i>Gilmore v. State</i> , 143 N.Y.S.2d 873 (Ct. Cl. 1955)	23
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005) ..	9, 10
<i>Laughlin v. Forgrave</i> , 432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1968)	28
<i>Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Medical Bd.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999)	8
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922, 102 S.Ct. 2744 (1982)	13

<i>Marion & Rye Valley Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 280, 46 S.Ct.	
253 (1926)	22, 23
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976)	26, 27
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246,54 S.Ct. 704 (1934)	22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 121 S.Ct. 2448 (2001)	12
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 914 (1990)	24
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Tobriner</i> , 215 Cal.App.3d 1087 (1989)	23
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830, 102 S.Ct. 2764 (1982)	12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto, Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986, 104 S.Ct. 2862 (1984)	24
<i>State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt</i> , 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. 1991)	8
<i>Thompson v. Chicago, G. F. & C. R. Co.</i> , 110 Mo. 147, 19 S.W. 77 (Mo. 1892) ..	10, 11
<i>United States v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624, 81 S.Ct. 784 (1961) ...	22
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 156, 101 S.Ct.	
446 (1980)	17, 22
<i>Williamson Co. Regional Planning Commn. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S.Ct.	
3108 (1985)	19
Statutory Provisions:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
§ 28.33, 1973 Fla.Laws, ch 73-282, § 1	17
§ 477.235, RSMo 2000	15
§ 483.310, RSMo 2000	6-10, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 24-26, 28, 29

§ 508, com. c. illus. 2 24

Other:

Article I, § 26 of the Missouri Constitution 8

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution 8

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution 8
